
 
 

06 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
Published: 28.11.22 
The meeting will also be livestreamed to YouTube on the Council’s channel here: 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UClT1f_F5OfvTzxjZk6Zqn6g 
 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee 

 
 
Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. McArthur; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Roy 
Cllrs. Andrews, Barnett, Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths, 
Harrison and Raikes 
 

Agenda 
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs. 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

 
1.   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To agree the minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 18 October 2022, as a 
correct record. 
 

  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Any interests not already registered. 

 
  

 
3.   Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     

  
4.   Update from Portfolio Holder     

  
5.   Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee 

(if any)  
 

   
 

 
6.   Budget 2023/24: Review of Service 

Dashboards and Service Change Impact 
Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

(Pages 9 - 60) Alan Mitchell 
Tel: 01732 227483 
 

 
7.   Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2023/24  (Pages 61 - 68) Jessica Foley 

Tel: 01732 227480 
  

8.   Mill Pond Capital Works  (Pages 69 - 72) Trevor Kennett 
Tel: 01732 227407 
  

9.   Work Plan  (Pages 73 - 74)   
  



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



 

1 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roy (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Andrews, Collins, G. Darrington, Griffiths, Raikes and Roy 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bayley and Harrison 

 
 Cllr. P. Darrington and Eyre were also present. 

 
 
  
13.    Minutes  

 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2022 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
  

14.    Declarations of Interest  
 

There were none 
  
15.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none.  
  
16.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

There were none 
  
17.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Chairman and Portfolio Holder gave an update to the Committee.  

The Environmental Protection Team had been busy clearing a rat infestation and 
Officers were continuing routine safety inspections. An increasing number of stray 
dogs had been collected and 11 had been rehomed since the 4 October 2022. 

The Environmental Health Team had been working with NetZero colleagues to 
apply for two DEFRA grants which sought improvements to air quality. The Team 
were also collecting and collating customer feedback on their service. All 
customers would be able to make comments online. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 18 October 2022 

2 
 

The Environmental Enforcement team had recruited a new staff member and a 
request to recruit had been submitted for a Commercial Operations Support 
Officer.  

Edenbridge High Street had been deep cleansed and work was due to begin the 
following week on Sevenoaks High-Street and there were over 30 open fly-tipping 
investigations progressing. 

In the CCTV Team, Staffing levels had dropped to 50% and it would take a few 
months to recruit and
[...]
ated where the local need existed for Electric Vehicle 
infrastructure. This work was being funded by Air Quality s106 money. 

A Member asked questions about vehicle idling. It was suggested that signs could 
be erected to remind the public to switch off their engines while stationary, 
especially in congested areas. The Environmental Health Manager advised that as 
Roadworks were dealt with primarily by KCC, SDC Officers would have limited 
influence over road signs but he confirmed that the Air Quality Promotions Officer 
was developing an engagement campaign. This would be delivered in schools in 
September/ October 2022 which would encourage awareness of the environmental 
concerns over vehicle idling.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

  
20.    Fleet Replacement Programme 2023- 2028  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 18 October 2022 

4 
 

The Chairman introduced the report and the Head of Direct Services presented the 
report which outlined the recommendations for the fleet requirements for 
statutory waste collection and associated services over the following 5 years. 

A new approach was sought in the report that fell within the Council’s 10 year 
balanced budget. To ensure that SDC could replace its oldest and most vulnerable 
vehicles quickly, while also taking into account delivery lead times, for 2023-2024 
the Council would be leasing five 26tonne Refuse Collection Vehicles. These would 
be in service from June 2023. 

The lease would run for three years and would cost £324,000 per year for all five 
vehicles and would be paid for from the current Vehicle Reserve allocation for 
years 2023-24, 2024-25 and 2026-27. In 2027-2028 the five leased vehicles would 
be purchased at a cost of £625,000. In 2028-2029 further vehicles would be 
identified for replacement and leased in the same way. Over these 5-years the 
balance of the Vehicle Reserve would be used to purchase smaller fleet vehicles, 
which would be electric whenever possible. 

Members considered the report.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the 5 Year Fleet 
Replacement Programme 2023-28 as detailed in the report be considered 
and approved.  

 
 
21.    Briefing Report - Swanley Sunday Market Pilot Update  

 

The Chairman introduced the report and the Head of Direct Services presented the 
report which provided an update on the Swanley Sunday Market 6 month Pilot and 
recommended that the pilot be extended by another 6 months. 

Bray Associates commenced the proposed 6-month pilot on Sunday 3 April 2022 
missing any Sunday dates agreed with Swanley Town Council. They had been 
responsible for the total management of the Sunday market, including publicity, 
marketing, operations and litter management. The Business Development Team 
and Direct Services had been monitoring the Sunday market pilot with planned 
meetings with the contractor, local businesses and the site owners, along with un-
announced visits on a Sunday. 

A public survey had been undertaken to engage with local people about the Sunday 
market pilot and to help evaluate the additional Sunday market and its operation 
under the pilot. The survey ran from 16 August to 16 September 2022. 

The survey received 699 responses from members of the public with over 79% 
stating that they had visited the Sunday market. 85% of respondents were from a 
Swanley postal code. The results were generally split 50/50 on whether the market 
was a good idea, good value, good selection of goods to the opposite not needed or 
not good value and that it was just a copy of the Wednesday market.  

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 18 October 2022 

5 
 

It was recommended that a full procurement tender exercise was undertaken for 
the Swanley street markets to operate on Wednesday and Sundays as the 
Wednesday market contract would end on the 31 March 2023. 

The Head of Direct Services confirmed that he had also kept in constant 
consultation with the Town Council and the survey had received a high response 
rate. As the results of the survey had been divided, it was recommended that the 
pilot be extended for another 6 months to allow time for the Market to progress. 

Members discussed the report. Some Members had attended the Market and had 
received lots of positive feedback from attendees as well as support for the Market 
from local shops and services. Some Members raised concerns over the lack of 
diversity of the stalls and the rubbish that the Market produced. 

The Head of Direct Services confirmed that he had attended a meeting of the 
Town Council in which the concerns over rubbish had been expressed and had 
increased waste management services for the Market as a result. He had also 
encouraged Bray Associates to increase litter pickers on the days of the Market as 
well as visiting local shops to remind them of their duties to collect any rubbish 
from their premises. Cabinet had also approved a £25,000 Grant for the Town 
Council which could be used to provide extra relief for the rubbish.  

Members thanked the Head of Direct Services for staying in close contact with the 
Town Council and Members thanked the Team for all their work.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the additional Swanley 
Sunday Market extension request be considered and approved.  

  
22.    Parking Terminal Upgrade Option Report  

 

The Head of Direct Services presented the report which updated the Committee on 
the essential upgrade to the District’s parking payment machines to counte
[...]
tion 2 below be 
endorsed and approved; 

Option 2 – Contactless Payment + 4G Upgrade Combination - Install A1000 
contactless pads, extended keyboards and all supporting parts to all 
terminals. Install all machines with 4G modem & antenna kits. A software 
update would be required for every tariff in the district, estimated at 14, 
with copies to other terminals on the same tariff at significantly reduced 
price.  Engineer and labour costs be fixed, and indicate an estimated 186 
hours of work involved.  

 

 
The Work Plan was noted.  
  
24.    West Kent CCTV Control Room Hub  

 
The Chairman introduced the report which updated the Committee on a technical 
report on the Council’s CCTV system and options to create a multi-council West 
Kent Hub. 

Members were advised of the progress made since 2016 with the feasibility of 
merging the Sevenoaks District Council (SDC), Tunbridge Wells Borough Council 
(TWBC), and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (TMBC) CCTV Control Rooms, 
with the hub based at SDC. Further reports had been considered and although the 
Council had approved for a central control hub, partnering authorities had decided 
not to proceed with the project. As a result, Officers investigated the options 
available.  

23.    Work Plan  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 18 October 2022 

7 
 

The Head of Direct Services detailed the options available to Members as set out in 
the report.  

Resolved: That, under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act  1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting when considering item 13 (Minute 
25) and Appendix 1 of Item 12 (Minute 24), on the grounds that likely 
disclosure of exempt information was involved as defined by Schedule 12A, 
Paragraph 3 (Relating to the business or financial affairs of a particular 
person (or the authority holding that information)). 

Members discussed the report and the exempt information. Members also discussed 
the usefulness of CCTV for the security of the District. 

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted and that officers further consider with 
the Councils partners the options presented in the technical report. 

  
25.    SDC Food Safety Plan  

 
The Environmental Health Manager presented the exempt report which proposed 
the SDC Food Safety Plan 2022. The food safety plan detailed how the 
Environmental Health Team intended to meet and discharge its statutory 
obligations in respect of Food Safety. The Team had worked hard to meet and 
exceed objectives. 

Members discussed the exempt report and thanked the Environmental Health 
Manager and his Team for all their hard work.  

Public Sector Equality Duty  

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet, that it be recommended to 
Council to note the contents of the SDC Food Safety Plan 2022 and support 
its adoption. 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.09 PM 

 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET 2023/24: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs) 

Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 6 December 2022  

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and Chief Officer – Finance and Trading

Status: For Comment

Also considered by: 

• Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 22 November 2022

• Improvement and Innovation Advisory Committee – 24 November 2022

• People and Places Advisory Committee – 29 November 2022

• Development and Conservation Advisory Committee – 1 December 2022

• Finance and Investment Advisory Committee – 10 January 2023

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:

This report sets out updates to the 2023/24 budget within the existing 
framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents growth 
and savings/additional income proposals that have been identified which need 
to be considered (if applicable to this Committee), and requests further 
suggestions from the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget for 
2023/24.

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with 
Cabinet, it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget that 
assumes no direct funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant 
or New Homes Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient.

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10-
year period will be challenging largely due to the uncertainties and ongoing 
financial impacts of national and international events.

No changes have been made to future assumptions at the stage which will be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 
pay award expected to be significantly higher than previous years and an annual 
savings target of £100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 
is currently reported.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy continues to aim for long-term financial 
health and continues to work towards improving financial sustainability.  It 
has been successful through the use of a number of actions including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives. 

• significantly reducing the back-office function. 

• improved value for money. 

• maximising external income. 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services. 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period, the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and 
stakeholders. 

3 Using the data sources available to the Council, this report sets out a budget 
over the 10-year period but recognises that it is likely that more accurate 
data will become available and current assumptions may need to be 
updated.  

The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional 
income proposals included in the reports, and their recommendations will be 
considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove this gap. By addressing 
these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong financial position that 
other councils would aspire to.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee: 

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income 
proposals identified in Appendix E applicable to this Advisory Committee.

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings/additional 
income applicable to this Advisory Committee.

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner.

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



4 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council recognised the need 
to address both the immediate reduction in Government funding as well as 
the longer-term need to reduce its reliance on reserves. The outcome was a 
10-year budget, together with a four-year savings plan, which ensured the 
Council’s finances were placed on a stable footing but that also allowed for 
flexibility between budget years.   

5 With the Revenue Support Grant provided by Government having ceased 
from 2017/18 it is important that the council remains financially self-
sufficient by having a financial strategy that is focused on local solutions.  
These solutions include: 

• continuing to deliver financial savings and service efficiencies. 

• growing the council tax base. 

• generating more income. 

6 The intention of this report is to provide Members of each Advisory 
Committee an op
[...]
dashboards is to provide Members with improved 
information during the budget setting process to provide context and inform 
any growth and savings/additional income ideas that Members may put 
forward. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



18 The Service Dashboards cover a summary of the services provided, 
objectives, achievements and opportunities, challenges and risks and 
performance. 

19 Appendix A contains the Service Dashboard for this Advisory Committee. 
Appendix A1 contains the Performance Indicators and Appendix B contains 
the budget for those services. 

Savings Plan 

20 Appendix C to this report sets out a summary of the savings/additional 
income and growth items approved by Council since the 10-year budget 
strategy was first used in 2011/12, which have allowed the Council to 
deliver a 10-year balanced budget.   

21 The savings plan requires a total of over £8.6 million to be saved between 
2011/12 and 2022/23 which is an average saving of £721,000 per annum. 

Current 10-year Budget Position 

22 The 10-year budget set out in Appendix D has been updated from the 
version agreed by Council on 22 February 2022 by rolling it forward one 
year. 

23 No changes have been made to future assumptions at the stage.  However, 
due to the April 2022 pay award expected to be higher than previous years 
and an annual savings target of £100,000 already included, an annual budget 
gap of £735,000 is currently included.   

24 The National Employers for local government services have made a final 
offer for 2022/23 of £1,925 per person.  This equates to an average increase 
of 5.8% in the Council’s staff costs against a figure of 2% in the ten year 
budget.  In cash terms, this is estimated to be £600,000 above the budgeted 
assumption.  A response from the unions is awaited.  It should be recognised 
that the current cost of living crisis has had a severe effect on colleagues on 
lower salary grades. 

25 Cabinet on 20 September 2022 agreed that in the interests of pru
[...]

Delivering our Financial Strategy 

 

Our Financial Strategy is supported by a number of related strategies and 
an action plan to help us achieve our vision and to deliver the ambitions 
set out by Members in the Council Plan. 
 
How we work as a team of officers is critical to the success of the 
organisation and to help us achieve our aims, the Financial Strategy seeks 
to unite us all behind the same priorities and approach. 
 
The outcomes we hope to achieve and the measures that will help us to 
determine whether we have been successful are set out below. 

  
 

Outcomes and success measures 
 

 

Financial self-sufficiency 

 

Financial plans ensure there are 
no unplanned reductions to 

Council services  

Overall proportion of Council 
budgets funded by income from 

council tax does not increase  

A balanced 10-year budget is 
delivered annually 

 

Savings & Reserves 

 

Annual savings exceed the 
£100,000 target whilst 

continuing to protect services  

The General Fund reserves retains 
at least 10% of the Net Service 

Expenditure budget  

Specific savings agreed as part of 
the annual budget process are 

achieved as planned. 

 

Income & Investments 

 

Successful bids for external 
funding generate new income 

and opportunities for the Council  

Income from paid for services is in 
accordance with budget costs, is 

comparable to neighbouring 
authorities and is considered to 

provide value for money  
 

Treasury Management, Property 
and commercial investments 

exceed expected yield 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 6



SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENCE FEES 2023-2024 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 6 December 2022

 

Report of: Chief Officer, Planning & Regulatory Services

Status: For consideration and decision 

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 12 January 2022

Key Decision: No

This report supports the Key Aim of: Safe Communities to aid in the reduction 
of crime within the District

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Margot McArthur

Cont
[...]
 authorities will have a duty 
to have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State which 
outlines the issues that should be considered when setting the fee and 
what activities the fee can cover. This fee will be an essential 
component of the new regime as it will provide local authorities with 
the funding they need to administer the legislation and ensure 
compliance. 

24 There are currently 2 site licences in Sevenoaks District. 

25 The fees have been set for 2023-2024 to include a 5% increase set by 
Sharon Bamborough, Head of Licensing Partnership in liaison with 
Sevenoaks District Council’s Finance team. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



Proposed Fee(s) 

Type of Application 2022/2023 
Current Fee 

2023/2024 
Proposed Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £507 £532 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £428 £449 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 years) £309 £324 

Minor administrative change to licence £34 £36 

Variation – change of site manager £184 £193 

Variation from collector to site licence £219 £230 

Variation from site to collector licence £142 £149 

 

Other options Considered and/or rejected 

If Cabinet were minded not to approve these fees the Council 
would not be able to meet the Council’s Service and Budget Plan or ensure the 
licensing of Scrap Metal Sites and Mobile Collectors was self-financing. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

There are no financial implications resulting from this report.  The cost of 
licence fees takes into account the need to maintain a ‘self-financing’ 
position for the service. The proposals contained in this report will achieve 
this. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement 

Should parts of industry believe the authority’s fees are at a level which is greater 
than the costs of the statutory functions then it would be open to them to 
undertake a ‘judicial review proceeding’.  Should this arise, the authority would 
need to evidence how it arrived at the fee levels to demonstrate that they have 
been calculated on a cost recovery basis only. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

Page 66

Agenda Item 7



Net Zero Implications 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the council’s ambition to be Net Zero by 2030.  There is no perceived impact 
regarding either an increase or decrease in carbon emissions in the district, or 
supporting the resilience of the natural environment. 

 

 

Richard Morris 
Chief Officer Planning and Regulatory Services 

 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MILL POND CAPITAL WORKS 

Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 6 December 2022  

 

 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Officer, Finance & Trading

Status: For Information

Also considered by: 

• Cabinet – 8 December 2022

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report updates the Cleaner & Greener Advisory 
Committee about a capital work plan for Mill Pond, Sevenoaks.

This report supports the Key Aim of: Making Sevenoaks District to be a place 
where people can enjoy clean and high quality urban and rural environments.

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Cllr. Margot McArthur 

Contact Officer:  Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153

Trevor Kennett, Ext. 7407

Recommendation to Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee: That the Mill Pond 
Capital works as detailed in this report be considered by the Committee, and its 
views be submitted for consideration by Cabinet.

Recommendation for Cabinet: That the Mill Pond Capital works plan along with 
any proposals submitted by the Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee be 
considered and support for a capital bid to be developed as part of the 2023/24 
budget setting process.

Reason for recommendation: The District Council owns Mill Pond, Seal Road, 
Sevenoaks and as the landowner 
[...]
has been reviewed and 
there will be a decrease on carbon emissions produced in the district as a 
result of this decision.   

The restoration and renovation of Mill Pond will ensure it operates more 
effectively, positively effecting flooding and surface flooding in the area. 
There will also be positive impacts on habitats, biodiversity, ecosystems and 
wildlife all of which positively contribute to lowering carbon emissions. 

Conclusions 

Direct Services has delivered limited on-going repairs and maintenance of Mill 
Pond over the last 12 months, despite the challenges of the contamination 
issues. This report details future vital capital work improvements. 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Chief Officer Finance & Trading 

Appendices

None

Background Papers

None

Page 72

Agenda Item 8



Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 - Work 
Plan (as at 22/11/22) 

 

14 March 2023 

• Net Zero 2030 Update 
• Liability for Trees on Common Land 
• Environmental Protection Service Plan 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	There were none
	There were none

	6 Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs)
	BUDGET 2023/24: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT ASSESSMENTS (SCIAs)
	Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee – 6 December 2022
	The Advisory Committees will comment on the growth and savings/additional income proposals included in the reports, and their recommendations will be considered by Cabinet as part of the process to remove this gap. By addressing these issues, this Council will once again be in a strong financial position that other councils would aspire to.Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Matthew Dickins Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham, Ext. 7153			Alan Mitchell, Ext. 7483Recommendation to each Advisory Committee: Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings/additional income proposals identified in Appendix E applicable to this Advisor
[...]
es faced by local government. This was only possible because of our award winning financial strategy and the achievement of a self-sufficient balanced budget within our unique 10-year budget framework.
	With the cost of living crisis and events around the world, it will be important to have clear plans in place that may require difficult but necessary savings proposals.
	Our Financial Strategy enables the Council to deliver its services effectively, in accordance with the priorities set out in the Corporate Strategy. At the same time, it ensures that our spending is prioritised to deliver the promises our Members set out in the Council Plan themes:

	OUR FINANCES
	OUR PRIORITIES | By keeping a focus on our priorities we will deliver our vision
	Delivering our Financial Strategy
	Outcomes and success measures


	7 Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2023/24
	SCRAP METAL DEALER LICENCE FEES 2023-2024
	Introduction and Background
	Licences
	Determining Applications
	Representations
	Hearings
	Conditions
	Fees

	Proposed Fee(s)
	Other options Considered and/or rejected
	Key Implications
	Equality Assessment
	Net Zero Implications



	8 Mill Pond Capital Works
	MILL POND CAPITAL WORKS
	Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee – 6 December 2022

	9 Work Plan
	Cleaner and Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 - Work Plan (as at 22/11/22)
	14 March 2023





Minutes of the meeting


 

15 
 

CLEANER & GREENER ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2022 commencing at 7.00 pm 
 
 
Present: Cllr. McArthur (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Roy (Vice Chairman)  

  
 Cllrs. Bayley, Dr. Canet, Collins, Griffiths, Harrison, and Raikes 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Andrews and Barnett 

 
 Cllrs. Glynnis Darrington and Dickins were also present via a virtual 

media platform that did not constitute attendance as recognised by the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
  
26.    Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2022 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
   
27.    Declarations of Interest  

 
There were none. 
  
28.    Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
  
29.    Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, provided an update on the services within her 
portfolio. The bid to the Heritage Lottery Fund regarding Brabourne Lakes was 
unsuccessful. It had received positive feedback, and would be altered for 
resubmission in February 2023. Investigations into beginning desilting works prior 
to the bid decision were underway. 
  
The CCTV Hub had received praise from the police for helping apprehend two 
prolific shoplifters in Sevenoaks town.  
  
The new waste collection rounds had begun successfully, despite issues at the start 
of the process, and were creating savings in time, fuel, and emissions. A report on 
the new collection rounds would be presented to a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
  
The Lord Lieutenant of Kent would present a tree at Bradbourne Lakes to the 
Council as part of the Queen’s Green Canopy project in January.  
   



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 

16 
 

30.    Referral from Cabinet or the Audit committee  
 

There were none. 
  
31.    Budget 2023/24: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs)  
 

The Head of Finance presented the report which set out updates to the 2023/24 
budget process within the existing financial strategy.  SDC was not immune from 
the financial challenges affecting the country therefore this budget process was 
expected to be particularly challenging.   
  
No changes had been made to future assumptions at the stage which would be 
reviewed during the budget process, as usual.  However, due to the April 2022 pay 
award being higher than previously assumed and an annual savings target of 
£100,000 already included, an annual budget gap of £735,000 was currently 
reported. 
  
The report presented growth and savings/additional income proposals that had 
been identified which needed to be considered. It requested further suggestions 
from Members before finalising the budget for 2023/24. Informed by the latest 
information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, it was proposed that 
the Council once again sets a balanced 10-year budget and continues to aim to be 
financially self-sufficient. 
  
The Committee considered the growth and savings/additional income proposals 
identified in Appendices E & F to the report and the Supplementary Agenda. 
Further consideration was given to possible savings by reviewing current methods 
used for the collection of refuse and recycling, such as reducing the number of 
black sacks provided for free by the Council. They further discussed the generation 
of profits from EV chargers, and heard that work was already underway in this 
respect.   
  
Public Sector Equality Duty 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
  

Resolved that: 
  
(a)  it be recommended to Cabinet that the growth proposals (SCIA’s 6, 7, 8, 
9, 14, and 20) and savings/additional income proposals (SCIA’s 15, 16, 17, 
and 18) identified in Appendices E & F to the report and the Supplementary 
Agenda applicable to this Advisory Committee, be considered; and that 
  
(b)  No further income or growth proposals were identified. 

   
32.    Scrap Metal Dealer Licence Fees 2023/24  

 



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 

17 
 

The Head of Licensing Partnership presented the report, which set out the 
proposed fees for applications for Scrap Metal licences. They explained the fees 
were set out on a cost recovery basis, and provided the authority with the funding 
needed to administer the legislation and ensure compliance. The 5% increase in 
fees would come into effect in April 2023. 
  

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the fees as below be 
approved:  
  

Type of Application 2022/2023 
Current Fee 

2023/2024 
Proposed Fee 

Site Licence – Grant (3 years) £507 £532 

Site Licence – Renewal (3 years) £428 £449 

Collectors Licence Grant/Renewal (3 
years) 

£309 £324 

Minor administrative change to 
licence 

£34 £36 

Variation – change of site manager £184 £193 

Variation from collector to site 
licence 

£219 £230 

Variation from site to collector 
licence 

£142 £149 

   
33.    Mill Pond Capital Works  

 
The Head of Direct Services presented the report, which outlined the capital work 
plan for Mill Pond, Sevenoaks. He explained that the Council were working on 
alternatives for the pond, as the pollution was likely to reoccur, but in the 
meantime the Council had a statutory duty to maintain it, as the landowner. 
  
In response to questions, he outlined some of the alternatives, such as extending 
the Thames Water culvert, and possible uses of the area. He further explained 
some of the work that had been undertaken to reduce pollution in the pond, 
including clearing out excess pipework, and installing cages to trap paper waste. 
However, he emphasised that the system had been designed to overflow into the 
pond during emergency situations, and that these measures were insufficient to 
prevent future pollution. 

  



Cleaner & Greener Advisory Committee - 6 December 2022 

18 
 

Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Mill Pond Capital 
Works plan be considered, and support for a capital bid be developed as 
part of the 2023/24 budget setting process. 

   
34.    Work Plan  

 
The Work Plan was noted, with the following addition: 
  
14 March 2023 

• Local Walking and Cycling Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
  
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.05 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 


